Administrative City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
. One Exchange Plaza
Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602
h (919) 996-2492
Case File / Name: SUB-0070-2021 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
DSLC - MARIETTA COURT SUBDIVISION www.raleighnc.gov
LOCATION: This site is located on the east side of Edwards Mill Road, north of Marietta Court
at 3416 Marietta Ct.
REQUEST: Subdivision of a 0.52 acre/22,508 sf tract with 0.03 acres/1,273 sf of right-of-way

dedication leaving a net site area of 0.49 acres/21,235 sf. The R-4 zoned property
is being subdivided into 2 lots for attached dwelling unit development. New Lot 1 is
proposed to be 0.26 acres/11,139 sf and new Lot 2is proposed to be 0.23
acres/10,096 sf.

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated October 19, 2021 by Wake
Land Design, PLLC.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M SITE PERMITTING REVIEW NOT REQUIRED AT THIS TIME - However, plan revisions or further
development that includes land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure,
shared stormwater devices, etc. will require site permitting review.

¥ LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated
easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day
of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

M | Slope Easement Required M | Utility Placement Easement Required

M RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:
General

1. A demolition permit shall be issued and this building permit number shown on all maps for
recording.

2. A general note shall be placed on all plat recordings stating the primary street designation for Lot 1.
The note could read as follows: "Per UDO Section 1.5.4.C.3, the Primary Street for Lot 1 shall be
(either Marietta Ct or Edwards Mill Rd.)."

Engineering
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3. Afee-in-lieu for 100 linear feet of 1 foot of sidewalk along Edwards Mill Road is paid to the City of
Raleigh (UDO 8.1.10).

4. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of
Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.

5. A 5’ utility placement easement on Edwards Mill Road and 2.5' utility placement easement along
Marietta Court and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of
the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be
recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A
recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department
within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents are not
provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

6. A 20 foot Slope easement deed of easement shall be approved by City staff and the location of the
easement shall be shown on a plat approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be
recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A
recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department
within one day from authorization of lot recording. If a recorded copy of the document is not
provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

7. A fee-in-lieu for 145 linear feet of 6 foot sidewalk along Marietta Court is paid to the City of Raleigh
(UDO 8.1.10).

Stormwater

8. If demolition causes a land disturbance of more than 12,000 sf, a mass grading permit will be
required. (UDO 9.4.6)

9. The maximum allocated impervious area for all applicable lots in the subdivision should be identified
on all maps for recording.

Urban Forestry

10. A public infrastructure surety for (5) shade trees and (5) understory trees shall be provided to City of
Raleigh Transportation — Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of
the improvement cost for the NCDOT portion and 125% of the improvement cost for the City of
Raleigh infrastructure.

M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building
permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

Stormwater

SUB-0070-2021 DSLC - MARIETTA COURT SUBDIVISION 2



1. These lots are exempt per UDO Section 9.2.2.A.2.b.i as a residential subdivision of one acre or less
approved after May 1, 2001, but are subject to impervious limitations of subsection A.4 and subject
to further review upon placement of impervious surface areas.

2. Impervious restrictions for each lot must be recorded on a plat prior to building permit issuance.

3. If total land disturbance will be over 12,000 sq. ft. for multiple houses, a separate site plan submittal
& approval will be required. Site plans require an erosion control plan. (UDO 9.4.6.)

Urban Forestry
4. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of

way. This development proposes (5) Quercus lyrata, Overcup oak street trees along Marietta Ct
and (5) Halesia carolina, Carolina silverbell single-stem understory trees along Edwards Mill Rd.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:
General

1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by
the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.

Stormwater

2. As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).
EXPIRATION DATES: If significant construction has not taken place on a project after preliminary
subdivision approval, that approval may "sunset" and be declared void, requiring re-approval
before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this preliminary approval to "sunset”, the

following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Sunset Date: March 16, 2025
Record at least 'z of the land area approved.

5-Year Sunset Date: March 16, 2027
Record entire subdivision.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: A%%Z@% Taylon Date:  11/17/2021
Dev pmezﬁfServices Dir/Designee

Staff Coordinator: Jermont Purifoy
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VICINITY MAP
1" 400

SITE DATA

PROPERTY OWNER:

CONCEPT 8 HOLDINGS, LLC
307 S. SALEM ST. SUITE 200
APEX, NC 27502

SITE ADDRESS:

3416 MARIETTA COURT

SITE AREA:
EXISTING:

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION:

AFTER RIW DEDICATION:

22508 SF - 05167 AC.
1,273 SF - 0.0292 AC.

21,235 SF - 04875 AC.

PROPOSED LOTS:

NEW LOT 1: 11,139 SF - 0.2557 AC.

NEW LOT 2: 10,096 SF - 0.2318 AC.

WAKE COUNTY PIN #

0785676192

ZONING DISTRICT:

R4

EXISTING USE:

RESIDENTIAL (DETACHED HOUSE)

PROPOSED USE:

RESIDENTIAL (ATTACHED HOUSE - UDO SEC. 22.2)

REQUIRED MIN. LOT AREA: 10,000 SF
PROVIDED LOT AREA: LOT 1- 11,139 SF
LOT 2- 10,096 SF

REQUIRED MIN. LOT WIDTH: 65
PROVIDED LOT WIDTH: LOT 1 - 108.71'
2-94.86'

REQUIRED LOT DEPTH: 100"
PROVIDED LOT DEPTHLOT 1: 116.1
21138

MARIETTA COURT

SUBDIVISION

PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLANS

SUB-0070-2021

RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

SEPTEMBER 8§, 2021
REVISED: OCTOBER 19, 2021

STREET CLASSIFICATION;

EDWARDS MILL ROAD - AVENUE 6-LANE DIVIDED
MARIETTA COURT - NEIGHBORHOOD YIELD

STREETSCAPE REQUIRED:

6 TREE LAWN
6 SIDEWALK

THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE ZONING WITHIN THE BLOCK IS R-4
ST THEREF ORI ACGORDANGE Wt Ut
8.3.2.A.2.b, BLOCK PERIMETER IS NOT APPLICABLE DUE TO
A o G 045 ACRES WS £ i T
MIN. SITE AREA APPLICABILITY FOR R-4 ZONING.

STREETSCAPE PROVIDED:

EDWARDS MILL ROAD
EXISTING ~2.5 TREE LAWN
EXISTING ' SIDEWALK (APPLICANT REQUESTS
PAYMENT IN LIEU FOR 100 LF 1’ SIDEWALK WIDTH)

MARIETTA COURT
(APPLICANT REQUESTS PAYMENT IN LIEU FOR 204 LF
6 SIDEWALK)

UDO SEC. 8.3.2.A CROSS ACCESS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH UDO 8.35.D CROSS ACCESS REQUIREMENT
ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT DUE TO
THE ADJACENT PARCELS BEING ZONED R-4.

DEVELOPER:

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA:

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA:
UDO SEC. 9.2.2.A.4 - 38% MAX.

2,872 SF. 0066 AC.

LOT 1 IMPERVIOUS LIMIT:
10,096 SF @ 38%* 3,836 SF - 464 SF IN RIGHT-OF-WAY = 3,372 SE

LOT 2 IMPERVIOUS LIMIT:
11,139 SF @ 38%* 4,232 SF - 860 SF IN RIGHT-OF-WAY = 3,372 SE

CONCEPT 8 HOLDINGS, LLC
SIDEWALK FEI LIEU REQUEST .
e CATS EQUESTRN PV TR (EE Ly o8 1 307 S. Salem St. Suite 200
Apex, NC 27502

919-601-5078

LOT 1 PRIMARY STREET DESIGNATION
PER UDO SEC. 15.4.3, ATTACHED AND DETACHED BUILDINGS ON A
CORNER LOT, SHALL NOT DESIGNATE A MAJOR STREET AS THE
PRIMARY STREET. EDWARDS MILL ROAD IS CLASSIFIED AS A MAJOR
STREET PER UDO. SEC. 8.5.6 AND THEREFORE MARIETTA COURT
SHALL BE DESIGNATED AS THE PRIMARY STREET.

shawn@concepteight.com

CIVIL ENGINEER:

UDO SEC. 2.2.7 RESIDENTIAL INFILL
THE SUBJECT SITE MAY BE SUBJECT TO RESIDENTIAL INFILL
COMPATIBILITY STANDARDS OF UDO SEC. 2.2.7 AND WILL BE
FURTHER REVIEWED DURING BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW.

CE-1 SURVEY

CE-1.1 EXISTING CONDITIONS & DEMOLITION PLAN
CE-2 SUBDIVISION PLAN

CE-3 UTILITY & GRADING PLAN

LA-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

’
Preliminary Subdivision Application W
Planning and Development Raleigh
" g e 5 27605 TR0

TREE_CONSERVATION EXEMPTION
THIS PROJECT TRACT IS LESS THAN 2.0
ACRES AND THEREFORE EXEMPT FROM

TREE CONSERVATION IN' ACCORDANCE WITH

UDO SEC

WAKE LAND DESIGN, PLLC

NC LICENSE P-1839

PHONE: 919-889-2614

ON@WAKELANDDESIGN.CON
P.O. BOX 418

CLAYTON, NC 27528

HORIZONTAL DATU!

VERTICAL DATUM:

INSTRUCTIONS: This form s used when submitting a Prelimiinary Subdivision (UDO Section 10.2.5). Please check the
appropriate review type and include the plan checklist document. Please emal all documents and your preliminary
subidivision plans 10 S16R i

DEVELOPMENT TYPE (UDO Section 2.1.2)

Conventional Subdivision | > _ Compact Development | Consenvation Development

Cottage Court
NOTE: Subdivisions may require City Council appraval ifin a Metro Park Overlay or Historic Overlay District
GENERAL INFORMATION

Scoping/sketch plan case number(s)

Development name (subjectto Caurt Subdivision

FreperyAdiess(¢2) 3416 Marietta Court
Recorded Deed PIN(s): 0785876192

Whatis your
project type?

] Townhouse Attached houses

[ Non-resideriial [ other:

[[] single family
[ Apartment

CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER/DEVELOPER INFORMATION
NOTE: Please attach purchase agreement when submitting this form

o Bt 115 || GunadDeveogar eros sl TderShasi rtvany Ml e
itess 375, sl Sves Apo O 2T

Phone #:919-601-5087

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Campany: _ Concept 8 Holdings, LLC | Contact Name and Title:Jason G. Meadows, P.
[Roesrs S S NG e

Phone #919:889°2614 | Emait jason@wakelanddesign.com

Continue to page 2 >>

Page10f2 RevisoN e219:20

raleighnc.gov

DEVELOPMENT TYPE + SITE DATE TABLE
(Applicable to all
ZONING INFORMATION

Gross site acreage: 0517 AC

Zoning districts (ifmare than one, provide acreage of each): 5.4

Overlay district: VA [ inside City iimits?
Gonditional Use District (CUD) Case #2-

Yes [ INo
| Board of Adjustment (BOA) Case # A-

INFORMATION
Existing Impervious Surface: Proposed Impervious Surface:
Acres: 151G Square Feat: 225 Agres: 1554 Square Feet
Neuse River Buffer || Yes [ No | Wetlands OYes

Isthis aflood hazard area? ] Yes
Iryes, please provide the ‘ollowing:

Alavial sols
Fiood study:
FEMA Map Panel #

NUMBER OF LOTS AND DENSITY
Total # of townhouse lots: Detached Altached 2
Total # of single-family lots:2

Proposed densilyfor each zoning distict (UDO 162F): 4 4 iyt

Total # of open space and/or common area lots: 0
Total #of requested lots: 2

SIGNATURE BLOCK
The undersigned indicates that the propery owner(s; is aware of this application and that the proposed project
described in this application will be maintained in all respects in accordance with the plans and specificaions subited
herewith, and in accordance with te provisions and regulations of the City of Raleigh Unified Development Ordinance.

v Dason 6. Meklyess willss1v s the agen agarding ihis applicalion, &nd wil recelve:

| and respond to administratve comments, resubmit pans and applicable documentation, and will represent the property
‘awmer(s) in‘any public meeling regarding this-appiication.

liwe have read, acknowledye and affrm that this preject is conforring to-all application requirements aplicable with
the proposed development use. | acknowledge that this application is subject fo the filing,calendar and submiltal policy,
‘hich states appicaions )l e ater 80 days of inactviy,

AND NCDOT STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

Signature:  #—24 i — [Date_9/5/202)
ALL_CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN Printed Nakre? <eson Aeadye
ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH Sonature [Dats

SOLID_WASTE INSPECTIONS STATEMENT

DEVELOPERS HAVE REVIEWED AND ARE IN

COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SET
Y OF RALEIGH SOLID

WASTE MANUAL. THIS DEVELOPMENT WILL
UTILIZED STANDARD 96-GAL. TRASH AND
RECYCLING CONTAINERS TQ BE ROLLED

CURBSIDE FOR COLLECTION.

Printed Name:

Plezse emal your completed application to

Page2of2 RevSioN 21921

raleighne.gov
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PAGE

NOW OR FORMERLY

RIGHT OF WAY

EXISTNG IRON PIPE

EXISTNG NAG NAIL

EXISTNG PK NAL

EXISTNG RAILROAD SPIKE

EXISTING NAIL FOUND

EXISTNG RAIL FOUND

EXISTING CONCRETE MONUNENT
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GUY ANCHORS

PROPOSED INSERTION VALVE
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT
EXISTING WATER VALVE
PROPOSED WATER VALVE
EXISTING WATER REDUCER
PROPOSED WATER REDUCER

PROPOSED STORM DRAINAGE LINE

CIVIL ENGINEERING
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
LAND PLANNING

RALEIGH ZONING SPECIALISTS

NC LICENSE P-1839
PHONE: 919-889-2614
EMAIL: JASON@WAKELANDDESIG!
P.O.BOX 418
CLAYTON , NC 27528

| O ——
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t)/ IMPERVIOUS ALLOCATION SUMMARY
4
v/ || PERUDO SEC. 9.2.2.A4 THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE IMPERVIOUS FOR THE SUBDIVISION IS
A\ 38% WHICH MUST INCLUDE DEDUCTION FOR IMPERVIOUS ASSOCIATED WITH RIGHT-OF-WAY
N IMPROVEMENTS.
N
o/ LOT 1 IMPERVIOUS LIMIT: 10,096 SF @ 38%= 3,836 SF - 464 SF IN RIGHT-OF-WAY = 3,372 SF
5/
QN)/ LOT 2 IMPERVIOUS LIMIT: 11,139 SF @ 38%= 4,232 SF - 860 SF IN RIGHT-OF-WAY = 3,372 SF
1
7 RIGHT-OF-WAY IMPERVIOUS ALLOCATION
/ T EDV/ARDS MILL SDEWALK FEE-IN-LIEU: 100 SF
/ 6 MARIETTA SIDEWALK FEE-IN-LIEU: 1,224 SF
/
CURve TABLE
GURVE [ LENGTH | RADUS | _DELTA_| HoRD | GHORD BEARING
o | 3607 | 227.67' | 0ow0417" | 30.98 | Nes0BOTW
C10 | 34.47 | 227.52" | 008°40'63" | 34.44" | N74'51'34.11"W
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LEGEND
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PG PAGE
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R/W  RIGHT OF WAY

EP  EXISTNG IRON PIPE

EMAG  EXISTNG NAG NAIL

EPK_ EXISTNG PK NAL

ERRS  EXISTNG RAILROAD SPIKE
ENAL  EXISTNG NALL FOUND

ERF EXISTNG RAL FOUND

ECM  EXISTNG CONCRETE MONUNENT

PS IRON PIPE SET
MAC  MAG NAL SET

3 COMPUTED POINT

RCP  RENFORCED CONCRETE STORM PPPE
PP R POLE

GUY  GUY ANCHORS

@ PROPOSED INSERTION VALVE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

& PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT

I EXISTING WATER VALVE
PROPOSED WATER VALVE

D EXISTING WATER REDUCER

P> PROPOSED WATER REDUCER

) EXISTING WATER METER

@ PROPOSED WATER METER

[ EXISTING HOT BOX

B FROPOSED HOT BOX

Q EXISTING MANHOLE

@ PROPOSED MANHOLE
BOUNDARY LINE

UNE

(G SANITARY SEWER
OPOSED SANITARY SEWER LINE
TING STORM DRAINACE LINE
PROPOSED STORM DRAINAGE LINE

N/
BROWN REALTY COMPANY LLC
PIN: 1713.05-08-8350
DB 8283, PG 1537

CIVIL ENGINE]
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
LAND PLANNING

RING

RALEIGH ZONING SP]

CIALIS

NC LICENSE P-1839
PHONE: 919-889-2614
EMAIL: JASON@WAKELANDDESIGN.COM
P.O.BOX 418
CLAYTON ,NC2;

| O ——
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\\\\\‘\\\\\‘ WAKE LAND DESIGN, PLLC
- CIVIL ENGINEERING
— PROJECT MANAGEMENT

- LAND PLANNING
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OVQ:D / / NC LICENSE P-1839

¢ W / PHONE: 919-889-261 4
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PROPOSED
RIGHT-OF-WAY

City of Raleigh Planting Requirements:

1) STREET TREES:

EDWARDS MILL RD:

100.27'/ 20 LF = 5 Understory trees
Provided: (5) 1.5" Caliper tree ~20 spacing If under overhead power lines. Trees placed
behind existing sidewalk due to existing tree lawn width of only approx. 2.5'.

2) STREET TREES:

MARIETTA CT..

203.95'/ 40 LF = 5 Canopy trees
Provided: (5) 3" Caliper tree planted at 3' from existing curb line. Spacing varies due to
existing underground utility conflicts.

N
JAMES G, HEONIS HEIRS
PIN: 0785877251
08 18-E, PG 2419
ZONED: R4

DO NOT PRUNE LEADER. PRUNE OR CUT ONLY
=~~~ DEAD OR DAVAGED BRAHCHES T ANEJICAN NATIONAL
‘GTANDARDS INGTITUTE (ANSI) A300 STANDARDS

K!MO‘/! EXCESS BOL T3 EXFOSE THE ROOT FLARE,

HE ROQT FLARE 8HALL BE FLANTED AT GRADE,
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BELOW GRADE, "REE 8 ALL BE 3ET PLUME
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RO ROOT FLARE ANE 03 NOT GCNTACT ETEM
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PROJECT MANAGEMENT

LAND PLANNING
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NC LICENSE P-1839
PHONE: 919-889-2614
EMAIL: JASON@WAKELANDDESIGN.COM
P.O.BOX 418

PLANT SCHEDULE MATURE
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NOTES:

1. ALL STREET TREES ARE TO BE PLANTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARD DETAIL TPP-03.

2 STREET TREES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE.
ITH THE REQUIREENTS OF CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY TREE.

USE: SINGLE FAMILY CLAYTON, NC 27528
J nw-.m “ROM HOLE, ALL SYNTHETIC BLRAP
)( BE REWOVED FROM 3IDES OF ROOT 34.L. el
—— ROCT BALL EHALL BE PLACED DRECTLY OH
COMPACTED SUBGRACE HANDLE “REE BY THE.
ROOT BALLONLY.
3%
ROCTEALL DWHETER
CENTAGT INFCRKATION:
CITY OF RALEIGH PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL
REBOURCES DEPARTHENT URBAN FORESTER:
TREEBERALEIGHNE.GOV
Wi AALEIGHNG. GOV
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/
/ NOTES:
1. TREE! MUST MEST THE TREE QUALITY STANDARDS
NEW PROPERTY LINE CH.2OF THE ::rrv mss MANUA
3 c INTRACTOR IS
D UATE ERAINAGE OF AL PLATING PIT.
(POSITIVE DRANAGE AWAY FROM PIT]
% TREES BHALL BE PLANTED BETWEEN
OCTOEER 1ET AND AFRIL 30TH.
4. ATREE IMPACT PERMIT IS REQUIRED.
ELECTRICAL OUTLETE AND OTHER LTILITIES
ARE FROHIEITED IN THE FLANTING AREA CITY OF RALEIGH
IMMEDIATELY SURROUNDING THE TREE. STANDARD DETAIL
8. IF STAKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY. L LT L
TREE NANUAL, THE STAKING MUST EE REMOVED
WITHIN ONE YEAR. TREE PLANTING DETAL =
7. TREES WILL HAVE A MINIMUM 1 YEAR WARRANTY ctert
AFTER THE INTIAL FLANTING IS APFROVED BY THE CITY. TPP03 CONCEPT 8
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PROPOSED INSERTION VALVE

CURVE TABLE

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

CURVE [ LENGTH| RADIUS | DELTA | CHORD | CHORD BEARING

EXISTING WATER VALVE

ca | 3602 | 227.52' [ aoemar7" [ 3n.88 | Neswana.arw

PROPOSED WATER VALVE
EXISTING WATER REDUCER

clo | 3647 [ 22752 | omao'ss | 3aser | Nrasizew

PROPOSED WATER REDUCER

cn | 7050 | 227.62' | 017:48'0" | 70.21" [ nerzm2TIW
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